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Aufbauanleitung l Assembly instruction

P11805 I T44744 Schattenmanufaktur® Basis Vivera
M90707 Vorhang anthrazit
M90708 Vorhang silber
M51798 Sichtblende Ranotex® 150 cm
M51799 Sichtblende Ranotex® 300 cm
M51800 Sichtblende Alu 150 cm
M51801 Sichtblende Alu 300 cm
M51802 Rollo
P11693 Sichtblende Woodlook 150 cm
P11692 Sichtblende Woodlook 300 cm
P11695 Bank 150 cm
P11694 Bank 300 cm
T44740 Bar 150 cm
P11808 Schattenmanufaktur® Erweiterung Vivera 

WWW.SIENAGARDEN.DE/SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR



Herzlichen Glückwunsch! Congratulations!
Wir wünschen dir viel Freude mit deiner SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® VIVERA
We wish you a lot of fun with your PERGOLA.

Comment? ¿Cómo dice? Prego? Wat zeg je? Co prosze? 
Kako, prosim? Jak prosím? Förlåt? Poftim?
Diese Sicherheitsdaten in weiteren Sprachen findest du unter:
You can find these safety instructions in other languages at:
www.sienagarden.de/Aufbauanleitungen

FR   Vous pouvez trouver ces consignes de sécurité dans d‘autres langues sur :

ES   Puede encontrar estas instrucciones de seguridad en otros idiomas en:

IT    Puoi trovare queste istruzioni di sicurezza in altre lingue su:

NL   U kunt deze veiligheidsinstructies in andere talen vinden op:

PL   Te instrukcje bezpieczeństwa w innych językach można znaleźć pod adresem:

SK   Tieto bezpečnostné pokyny v iných jazykoch nájdete na:

CZ   Tyto bezpečnostní pokyny v jiných jazycích naleznete na adrese:

RO   Puteți găsi aceste instrucțiuni de siguranță în alte limbi la:

SE   Dessa säkerhetsinstruktioner på andra språk finns på:  

HU   Ezeket a biztonsági utasításokat más nyelveken is megtalálja a következő címen:
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Bitte lese alle Informationen sorgfältig durch, bevor du beginnst mit deiner 

SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® zu arbeiten.

  Die SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® bedarf einer Montage vor der Nutzung.

ACHTUNG: Bitte beachte und befolge unbedingt sorgfältig die Sicherheitshinweise und 

Aufbauanweisungen, um das Risiko von Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen am Produkt 

zu vermeiden. Missachtung der Sicherheitshinweise sowie der Aufbauanleitung können 

zu Personen- und Sachschäden führen, für die wir weder Haftung noch Gewährleistung 

übernehmen!

  Es dürfen keinerlei Veränderungen, An- oder Umbauten an der SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR®

vorgenommen werden. Durch unsachgemäße Reparaturen und bauliche Veränderungen 

(Demontage von Originalteilen, Anbau von nicht vorgeschriebenen Teilen, usw.)

können Gefahren für den Benutzer entstehen.

  Montiere deine SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® auf einem sauberen und ebenen Untergrund.

Die Pergola soll der Umgebung entsprechend fest und sicher im Boden verankert werden. 

Nutze große Gehwegplatten oder bereite ein Betonfundament vor um die Pergola fest mit 

dem Boden zu verankern.

  Platziere deine SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® an einem windgeschützten Standort,

frei von darüber hängenden Bäumen oder Strommasten.

  Die Pergola bietet keinen Blitzschutz! Bei Gewitter/Unwetter musst du sofort eine 

sichere Umgebung aufsuchen.

  Kein Zusammenbau/ Verbinden von mehreren Pergolen.

  Halte mindestens 3 Meter Abstand zwischen mehreren aufgestellten Pergolen.

  Packe alle Teile deines Produktes vorsichtig aus und lege das Verpackungsmaterial

sicher zur Seite.

  Bei Folien/Kunststofftüten besteht bei Kindern Erstickungsgefahr.

  Halte Packbänder außer Reichweite von Kindern. Es besteht Strangulationsgefahr.

  Prüfe vor der Montage die Teile auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.

  Hole dir Hilfe von Freunden. Der Aufbau deiner SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® sollte von

mind. drei Erwachsenen durchgeführt werden.

  Achte darauf, dass sich keine Kinder während des Aufbaus in der Nähe befinden.

  Trage zum Schutz deiner Hände geeignete Arbeitshandschuhe.

  Leiter und Werkzeuge sollen nur als Hilfestellung dienen. Stelle sicher, dass du mit diesen

vertraut bist und achte unbedingt auf die richtige Handhabung. Sorge für eine gefahrenfreie 

Arbeitsumgebung, lasse z. B. kein Werkzeug herumliegen.

  Achte während der gesamten Montage, insbesondere beim Heben schwerer oder

langer Teile darauf, dass du dich oder andere nicht verletzt.

  Achte während des Aufbaus auf Scher- und Quetschstellen.

  Verschraube alle Verbindungen zuerst nur leicht. Prüfe deine SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR®

auf geraden Stand und drücke sie gegebenenfalls zurecht. Ziehe anschließend alle 

Schrauben fest.

  Bringe die Lamellen bei Schnee oder der Schneeprognose in eine vertikale (offene) Position, 

um Schäden an der Pergola zu vermeiden.

Was du beachten solltest:

Hinweise I Useful information 
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Please read all information carefully before you start to work with your SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR®.

  Pergola requires assembly before use. 

ATTENTION: Please pay attention and follow the safety instructions carefully to reduce 

the risk of injury or damage of the product during assembly. Disregard of the safety 

instructions and the assembly instruction can lead to personal injury and property 

damage. We assume neither liability nor Guarantee!

  No changes, additions or modifications to the Pergola are allowed. 

Improper repairs and structural changes can cause risk to the user (Dismantling of original 

parts, installation of non-prescribed parts, etc.)

  Mount your Pergola on a clean and level surface. 

The pergola should be anchored firmly and securely in the ground. Use large paving slabs or 

prepare a concrete foundation to secure that the pergola is anchored in the ground.

  Place your Pergola in a sheltered location, free from trees or power poles.

  The Pergola does not offer lightning protection! In the event of a thunderstorm, 

you should go immediately to a safe surrounding area.

  No assembly / connection of several pergolas.

  Keep at least 3 meters apart between several pergolas.

  Unpack all parts carefully and put the packaging material safely to the side.

  Foils/plastic bags pose a risk of suffocation for children.

  Keep packing tape out of the reach of children. There is a risk of strangulation.

  Check the parts for completeness and intactness before assembly.

  Get help from friends. The assembly of your Pergola should be done by at least three adults.

  Make sure that there are no children around during assembly.

  Wear suitable work gloves to protect your hands.

  Ladder and Tools are only intended to be used as an aid. Make sure that you are 

familiar with these and use them correctly. Ensure a safe working environment.

  During the entire assembly process, make sure that you do not injure yourself or others.

  Please pay attention to shearing and crushing points during assembly.

  First tighten the connections slightly. Check that your Pergola is standing straight and, 

if necessary, press it into place. Then tighten all screws.

  In snow season or in case of snow forecast, open up the shutters in vertical position to avoid 

any damaging on your pergola.

What you should pay attention to:

Hinweise I Useful information 
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Lieferumfang Basis I Part list Basis

Diese Teile solltest du im Paket der SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® BASIS, Art.-Nr. P11805 I T44744, 

finden.Prüfe sie auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.

These parts should be included in the package of the PERGOLA BASIS, item-no. P11805 I T44744.

Please check the parts for completeness and integrity.

Assembly  instructions
Art #: 3*3

PAGE 1

Parts list

［AAAA］x 1

［BBBB］x 1

［CCCC］x 2

［DDDD］x 1

［EEEE］x 1

［GGGG］x 1

［HHHH］x 66

［IIII］x 2

M6 X 15

［FFFF］x 2

［JJJJ］x 4

［NNNN］x 28

［PPPP］x 16 ［K］x 2

［KKKK］x 4

［LLLL］x 4

［MMMM］x 2

M6 X 30

［OOOO］x 16

M6 X 27

［QQQQ］x 4

［RRRR］x 4

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC23002-1

PAGE 1

Parts list

［AAAA］x 1

［BBBB］x 1

［CCCC］x 2

［DDDD］x 1

［EEEE］x 1

［GGGG］x 1

［HHHH］x 68

M6 X 25

［FFFF］x 2

［JJJJ］x 4

［YY］x 29
［KKKK］x 4

［LLLL］x 4

M6 X 40
［OOOO］x 16

［XX1］x 4 ［M］x 8

［IIII］x 4

［MMMM］x 2
［K］x 2

［YY1］x 44

M6 X 10
［SSSS］x 8

［L］x 56

［K2］x 2

［K1］x 2［J1］x 16

［RRRR］x 1
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Aufbauanleitung Basis | Assembly instruction Basis

Los geht‘s! Let‘s go!Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

Art #: FSC23002-1

2

［AAAA/BBBB/CCCC］

［JJJJ］

［KKKK］

［OOOO］

1

M6*40［OOOO］x 16

［YY1］

01

［RRRR］

［YY］

［YY］x 1 M6*25

 01

［GGGG］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

Art #: FSC23002-1

2

［AAAA/BBBB/CCCC］

［JJJJ］

［KKKK］

［OOOO］

1

M6*40［OOOO］x 16

［YY1］

01

［RRRR］

［YY］

［YY］x 1 M6*25

 01

［GGGG］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

Art #: FSC23002-1

2

［AAAA/BBBB/CCCC］

［JJJJ］

［KKKK］

［OOOO］

1

M6*40［OOOO］x 16

［YY1］

01

［RRRR］

［YY］

［YY］x 1 M6*25

 01

［GGGG］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

Art #: FSC23002-1

2

［AAAA/BBBB/CCCC］

［JJJJ］

［KKKK］

［OOOO］

1

M6*40［OOOO］x 16

［YY1］

01

［RRRR］

［YY］

［YY］x 1 M6*25

 01

［GGGG］
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Aufbauanleitung Basis | Assembly instruction Basis

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

Art #: FSC23002-1

3

［EEEE］［CCCC］

［AAAA］

 x2

02

 02

 02
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Aufbauanleitung Basis | Assembly instruction Basis

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 4

Art #:FSC23002-1

4

［SSSS］

［CCCC］

［BBBB］

［DDDD］

［SSSS］

03

04

05

M6*10［SSSS］x 4

 04

 05
 03
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Aufbauanleitung Basis | Assembly instruction Basis

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 5

Art #:FSC23002-1

5

［CCCC］

［AAAA］

［EEEE］

［SSSS］

［SSSS］

08

06
07

M6*10［SSSS］x 4

 07

 08

 06
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Aufbauanleitung Basis | Assembly instruction Basis

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 6

Art #: FSC23002-1

6

［FFFF］

［FFFF］

［EEEE］

［DDDD］

［BBBB］

［AAAA］
［CCCC］

［CCCC］

09
11

1210

 12

 11

 09

 10
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Aufbauanleitung Basis | Assembly instruction Basis

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 7

Art #: FSC23002-1

7

［XX1］

［XX1］x 4

 x113

 13

 13

 13

 13
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Aufbauanleitung Basis | Assembly instruction Basis

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 8

Art #: FSC23002-1

8

 x2

［GGGG］

14

［YY］
［YY1］

［YY］x 4 M6*25

 14

 14

［RRRR］
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 9

Art #: FSC23002-1

9

［YY1］

［IIII］

［YY］

［YY1］［YY］

［IIII］

［YY］

［YY1］
［YY1］

［YY］

16

16 16

151515

［YY］x 8 M6*25

 16  16
 16

 16
 15

 15
 15

 15

 x4  x4  x4

 x4  x4  x4

Aufbauanleitung Basis | Assembly instruction Basis
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 10

Art #:FSC23002-1

10

［HHHH］

 17

 18

 18

 18

 17

 17

［HHHH］

Aufbauanleitung Basis | Assembly instruction Basis
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 11

Art #:FSC23002-1

11

 19

 20

 20

 20

 19

 19

［HHHH］

［HHHH］

Aufbauanleitung Basis | Assembly instruction Basis
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24

［M］  x4

 x56

23
［L］

 24
 24

 24
 24

 23  23
 23

 23

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 12

Art #: FSC23002-1

12

 x2

［YY］x 16

［MMMM］

［YY］

［LLLL］

 22
 21

 21

 21

 21
 22

 22

M6*25

 x4
［YY1］

 21

Aufbauanleitung Basis | Assembly instruction Basis
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 13

Art #: FSC23002-1

13

3000

30
00

3000

30
00

152
1
52

Aufbauanleitung Basis | Assembly instruction Basis
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

Art #: FSC23002-1

14

PAGE 14

90
°

Aufbauanleitung Basis | Assembly instruction Basis
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［J1］

 x4

 25

 25

 25

25

 25

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

Art #: FSC23002-1

15

PAGE 15

Aufbauanleitung Basis | Assembly instruction Basis
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Lieferumfang Vorhang | Part list Curtain

Du hast dich für den SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® VORHANG entschieden.

Diese Teile solltest du im Paket

VORHANG Farbton anthrazit, Art.-Nr. M90707, finden. 

VORHANG Farbton silber, Art.-Nr. M90708, finden.

Prüfe sie auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.

You have chosen the PERGOLA CURTAIN.

These parts should be included in the package 

CURTAIN color anthracite, item-no. M90707,

CURTAIN color silver, item-no. M90708.

Please check the parts for completeness and integrity.

  Der VORHANG kann 

auf allen 4 Seiten der 

SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® 

montiert werden.

  The CURTAIN can be 

mounted on all 4 sides of the 

PERGOLA.

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［TT］x 2

［SS］x 2

［WW］x 3

［XX］x 2

M6 x 90

［Y］x 1

［N］x 1

［K］x 1

［UU］x 2

［VV］x 2
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

1

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［WW］

［SS］

［WW］

［TT］

［WW］

［TT］

1

1

herausdrehen1

 x2

［SS］

Aufbauanleitung Vorhang | Assembly Instruction Roof Curtain

Los geht‘s! Let‘s go!

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

1

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［WW］

［SS］

［WW］

［TT］

［WW］

［TT］

1

1

herausdrehen1

 x2

［SS］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

1

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［WW］

［SS］

［WW］

［TT］

［WW］

［TT］

1

1

herausdrehen1

 x2

［SS］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

1

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［WW］

［SS］

［WW］

［TT］

［WW］

［TT］

1

1

herausdrehen1

 x2

［SS］
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Aufbauanleitung Vorhang | Assembly Instruction Roof Curtain

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

3

Art #: FSC  20026

3

32/4

 x2

3

4
［XX］

［Y］

［N］

［Y］x 1 M6*90

2

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

3

Art #: FSC  20026

3

32/4

 x2

3

4
［XX］

［Y］

［N］

［Y］x 1 M6*90

2
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Aufbauanleitung Vorhang | Assembly Instruction Roof Curtain

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 4

4

Art #: FSC  20026

5

5

6

6
6

 x16

 x2

8

8

［VV］

［VV］

［UU］

［UU］

7

7

8

 x16

 x2

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 4

4

Art #: FSC  20026

5

5

6

6
6

 x16

 x2

8

8

［VV］

［VV］

［UU］

［UU］

7

7

8

 x16

 x2
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Lieferumfang Rollo | Part list Roll-Up

Du hast dich für den SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® ROLLO entschieden.

Diese Teile solltest du im Paket ROLLO, Art.-Nr. M51802, finden.

Prüfe sie auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.

You have chosen the PERGOLA ROLL-UP.

These parts should be included in the package ROLL-UP, item-no. M51802

Please check the parts for completeness and integrity.

  Das ROLLO kann auf allen 

4 Seiten der SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® 

montiert werden.

  The ROLL-UP can be mounted on 

all 4 sides of the PERGOLA.

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［JJ］x 1

［KK］x 1

［LL］x 1

［NN］x 1

［OO］x 1

M6 x 25

［YY］x 12

［N］x 5

［K］x 1

［O］x 1

［MM］x 1

［ZZ］x 1

M6 x 90

［Y］x 1

M6 x 35

［H］x 4

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［JJ］x 1

［KK］x 1

［LL］x 1

［NN］x 1

［OO］x 1

M6 x 25

［YY］x 12

［N］x 5

［K］x 1

［O］x 1

［MM］x 1

［ZZ］x 1

M6 x 90

［Y］x 1

M6 x 35

［H］x 4
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

1

Art #: FSC  20026

Pull out

 x12

1

1/2

1/2

1

1

1

1

1

1

Pull out

 x2

2

3

Pull out

3

M6*90［Y］x 1

［Y］

［N］

5
4  x2

4
4

5

［ZZ］

Aufbauanleitung Rollo | Assembly Instruction Roll-Up

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

1

Art #: FSC  20026

herausziehen

 x12

1

1/2

1/2

1

1

1

1

1

1

herausdrehen

 x2

2

3

herausziehen

3

4

5
44

［ZZ1］

 x2

5
［Y］

［ZZ1］

［N］

M6*90［Y］x 1

Los geht‘s! Let‘s go!
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Aufbauanleitung Rollo | Assembly Instruction Roll-UpAssembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

2

Art #: FSC  20026

6 7
［KK］

［YY］

［LL］

［YY］

［NN］ ［MM］

［JJ］

［OO］

［JJ］
［OO］

［MM］［JJ］

10

9

9

［NN］

8

［YY］

 x8

6

7
8

［LL］

［KK］

10
9

M6*25［YY］x 12

8

8

8

8

8

7

6

8

7

6

8

［LL］

［KK］

［LL］

［YY］

［KK］

［YY］

［YY］

［NN］

［MM］

［JJ］

［OO］

［JJ］［OO］

［MM］［JJ］

［JJ］

9

9

10

10

10

 x8

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

2

Art #: FSC  20026

M6*25［YY］x 12

8

8

8

8

8

［NN］
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Aufbauanleitung Rollo | Assembly Instruction Roll-Up

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 4

3

Art #: FSC  20026

11

11

11
 x2

12

12

12

12

 x4

［JJ］

［KK］/[LL]

［N］

［H］

M6*35［H］x 4

12

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 4

3

Art #: FSC  20026

 x4

［N］

［H］

M6*35［H］x 4

11

11
11

11

11
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Lieferumfang Sichtblende Ranotex® 150 cm | 
Part List Screen Ranotex® 150 cm

Du hast dich für den SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® SICHTBLENDE RANOTEX® entschieden.

Diese Teile solltest du im Paket 

SICHTBLENDE RANOTEX® 150 cm, Art.-Nr. M51798, finden.

Prüfe sie auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.

You have chosen the PERGOLA SLING SCREEN RANOTEX®.

These parts should be included in the package 

SCREEN RANOTEX® 150 cm, item-no. M51798

Please check the parts for completeness and integrity. 

  Die SICHTBLENDE kann 

auf allen 4 Seiten der 

SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® montiert 

werden - links oder rechtsbündig.

  The SCREEN can be 

mounted on all 4 sides of the 

PERGOLA – left or right-justified.

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［RR］x 1

［GG］x 1

［FF］x 1

［J］x 2

M6 x 25

［YY］x 2

M6 x 35

［H］x 8

M6 x 90

［Y］x 2

［E］x 1

［K］x 1［XX1］x 2
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Aufbauanleitung Sichtblende Ranotex® 150 cm | 
Assembly Instruction Screen Ranotex® 150 cm

Los geht‘s! Let‘s go!

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［GG］

 x2

［RR］

［RR］

［GG］

2

2

2
［XX1］

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

［FF］
［YY］

1

1

［E］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［GG］

 x2

［RR］

［RR］

［GG］

2

2

2
［XX1］

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

［FF］
［YY］

1

1

［E］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［GG］

 x2

［RR］

［RR］

［GG］

2

2

2
［XX1］

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

［FF］
［YY］

1

1

［E］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［GG］

 x2

［RR］

［RR］

［GG］

2

2

2
［XX1］

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

［FF］
［YY］

1

1

［E］
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Aufbauanleitung Sichtblende Ranotex® 150 cm | 
Assembly Instruction Screen Ranotex® 150 cm

3/4

6 ［H］

 x8

4

［Y］

7

7

［J］ ［J］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

3

Art #: FSC  20026

M6*90［Y］x 2M6*35［H］x 8

3

herausziehen

herausziehen

 x8

5

5/6

5/6

5/6

5/6

5/6

5/6

5/6

5/6

3/4

6 ［H］

 x8

4

［Y］

7

7

［J］ ［J］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

3

Art #: FSC  20026

M6*90［Y］x 2M6*35［H］x 8

3

herausziehen

herausziehen

 x8

5

5/6

5/6

5/6

5/6

5/6

5/6

5/6

5/6
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Lieferumfang Sichtblende Ranotex® 300 cm | 
Part List Screen Ranotex® 300 cm

Du hast dich für den SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® SICHTBLENDE RANOTEX® entschieden.

Diese Teile solltest du im Paket

SICHTBLENDE RANOTEX® 300 cm, Art.-Nr. M51799, finden.

Prüfe sie auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.

You have chosen the PERGOLA SLING SCREEN RANOTEX®.

These parts should be included in the package 

SCREEN RANOTEX® 300 cm, item-no. M51799

Please check the parts for completeness and integrity.

  Die SICHTBLENDE kann auf allen 4 

Seiten der SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® 

montiert werden. 

  The SCREEN can be mounted

on all 4 sides of the PERGOLA.

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［BB1］x 2

［QQ］x 1

M6 x 35

［H］x 9

M6 x 90

［Y］x 1

［K］x 1

［BB2］x 1

M6 x 15

［I］x 4 ［XX1］x 2

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［BB1］x 2

［QQ］x 1

M6 x 35

［H］x 9

M6 x 90

［Y］x 1

［K］x 1

［BB2］x 1

M6 x 15

［I］x 4 ［XX1］x 2
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Aufbauanleitung Sichtblende Ranotex® 300 cm | 
Assembly Instruction Screen Ranotex® 300 cm

Los geht‘s! Let‘s go!

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［QQ］

［BB1］

［BB1］

1

M6*15［I］x 4

［I］

［BB2］［BB1］ ［BB1］

［XX1］

［H］

［XX1］

M6*35［H］x 1

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［QQ］

［BB1］

［BB1］

1

M6*15［I］x 4

［I］

［BB2］［BB1］ ［BB1］

［XX1］

［H］

［XX1］

M6*35［H］x 1

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［QQ］

［BB1］

［BB1］

1

M6*15［I］x 4

［I］

［BB2］［BB1］ ［BB1］

［XX1］

［H］

［XX1］

M6*35［H］x 1

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［QQ］

［BB1］

［BB1］

1

M6*15［I］x 4

［I］

［BB2］［BB1］ ［BB1］

［XX1］

［H］

［XX1］

M6*35［H］x 1
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Aufbauanleitung Sichtblende Ranotex® 300 cm | 
Assembly Instruction Screen Ranotex® 300 cm

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

3

Art #: FSC  20026

M6*35［H］x 8

 x8

［H］

herausziehen

 x8

3
4

M6*90［Y］x 1

1
2 ［Y］

1/2

3/4

3/4

3/4

3/4

3/4

3/4

3/4

3/4

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

3

Art #: FSC  20026

M6*35［H］x 8

 x8

［H］

herausziehen

 x8

3
4

M6*90［Y］x 1

1
2 ［Y］

1/2

3/4

3/4

3/4

3/4

3/4

3/4

3/4

3/4
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Lieferumfang Sichtblende Alu 150 cm | 
Part List Screen Alu 150 cm

Du hast dich für den SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® SICHTBLENDE ALU entschieden.

Diese Teile solltest du im Paket 

SICHTBLENDE ALU 150 cm, Art.-Nr. M51800, finden.

Prüfe sie auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.

You have chosen the PERGOLA ALU SCREEN.

These parts should be included in the package 

SCREEN ALU 150 cm, item-no. M51800

Please check the parts for completeness and integrity.

  Die SICHTBLENDE kann 

auf allen 4 Seiten der 

SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® montiert 

werden - links oder rechtsbündig.

  The SCREEN can be 

mounted on all 4 sides of the 

PERGOLA – left or right-justified.

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［Z］x 2

［GG］x 1

［HH］x 3

［II］x20

［K］x 1

［FF］x 1

M6 x 25

［YY］x 8

M6 x 35

［H］x 8

M6 x 90

［Y］x 2

［J］x 2

［E］x 1

［XX1］x 2
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Aufbauanleitung Sichtblende Alu 150 cm | 
Assembly Instruction Screen Alu 150 cm

Los geht‘s! Let‘s go!

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［Z］ ［Z］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［GG］

［HH］

［II］

［II］

M6*25［YY］x 6

［XX1］［XX1］

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

［FF］
［YY］

1

1

［E］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［Z］ ［Z］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［GG］

［HH］

［II］

［II］

M6*25［YY］x 6

［XX1］［XX1］

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

［FF］
［YY］

1

1

［E］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［Z］ ［Z］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［GG］

［HH］

［II］

［II］

M6*25［YY］x 6

［XX1］［XX1］

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

［FF］
［YY］

1

1

［E］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［Z］ ［Z］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［GG］

［HH］

［II］

［II］

M6*25［YY］x 6

［XX1］［XX1］

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

［FF］
［YY］

1

1

［E］
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Aufbauanleitung Sichtblende Alu 150 cm | 
Assembly Instruction Screen Alu 150 cm

2/3

3

［Y］

 x8

5 ［H］

6

［J］ ［J］

6

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

3

Art #: FSC  20026

M6*90［Y］x 2M6*35［H］x 8

2

herausziehen

4/5

4/5

4/5

4/5

4/5

4/5

4/5

4/5

herausziehen

 x8

4

2/3

3

［Y］

 x8

5 ［H］

6

［J］ ［J］

6

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

3

Art #: FSC  20026

M6*90［Y］x 2M6*35［H］x 8

2

herausziehen

4/5

4/5

4/5

4/5

4/5

4/5

4/5

4/5

herausziehen

 x8

4
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Lieferumfang Sichtblende Alu 300 cm | 
Part List Screen Alu 300 cm

Du hast dich für den SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® SICHTBLENDE ALU entschieden.

Diese Teile solltest du im Paket 

SICHTBLENDE ALU 300 cm, Art.-Nr. M51801, finden.

Prüfe sie auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.

You have chosen the PERGOLA ALU SCREEN.

These parts should be included in the package 

SCREEN ALU 300 cm, item-no. M51801

Please check the parts for completeness and integrity.

  Die SICHTBLENDE kann 

auf allen 4 Seiten der 

SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® 

montiert werden.

  The SCREEN can be mounted on 

all 4 sides of the PERGOLA.

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［Z］x 2

［AA］x 1

［BB］x 1

［CC］x 3

［DD］x20

M6 x 25

［YY］x 6

M6 x 35

［H］x 9

M6 x 90

［Y］x 1

［K］x 1

［XX1］x 2

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［Z］x 2

［AA］x 1

［BB］x 1

［CC］x 3

［DD］x20

M6 x 25

［YY］x 6

M6 x 35

［H］x 9

M6 x 90

［Y］x 1

［K］x 1

［XX1］x 2
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［Z］
［Z］［AA］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［BB］

［DD］

［DD］

［CC］

2/3
1/4

 x8

［H］

3

4 ［Y］

M6*90［Y］x 1M6*35［H］x 9

［H］
［XX1］

［XX1］

M6*25［YY］x 6

2/3

2/3

2/3

2/3

2/3

2/3

2/3

herausziehen

 x8

2

Pull out

1

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［Z］
［Z］［AA］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［YY］

［BB］

［DD］

［DD］

［CC］

2/3
1/4

 x8

［H］

3

4 ［Y］

M6*90［Y］x 1M6*35［H］x 9

［H］
［XX1］

［XX1］

M6*25［YY］x 6

2/3

2/3

2/3

2/3

2/3

2/3

2/3

herausziehen

 x8

2

Pull out

1

Aufbauanleitung Sichtblende Alu 300 cm | 
Assembly Instruction Screen Alu 300 cmLos geht‘s! Let‘s go!
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Lieferumfang Sichtblende Woodlook 150 cm |
Part List Screen Woodlook 150 cm

Du hast dich für den SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® SICHTBLENDE WOODLOOK entschieden.

Diese Teile solltest du im Paket 

SICHTBLENDE WOODLOOK 150 cm, Art.-Nr. P11693, finden.

Prüfe sie auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.

You have chosen the PERGOLA WOODLOOK SCREEN.

These parts should be included in the package 

SCREEN WOODLOOK 150 cm, item-no. P11693

Please check the parts for completeness and integrity.

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［AAA］x 1

［BBB］x 1

［CCC］x 1

［E］x 1

［FF］x 1

M6 x 25

［YY］x 10

［K］x 1

［DDD］x 17

［J］x 2

M6 x 90

［Y］x 2

［XX1］x 4

［L］x 4

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［AAA］x 1

［BBB］x 1

［CCC］x 1

［E］x 1

［FF］x 1

M6 x 25

［YY］x 10

［K］x 1

［DDD］x 17

［J］x 2

M6 x 90

［Y］x 2

［XX1］x 4

［L］x 4

  Die SICHTBLENDE kann 

auf allen 4 Seiten der 

SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® 

montiert werden.

  The SCREEN can be mounted on 

all 4 sides of the PERGOLA.
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

1

2
2

2

 x2

［AAA］［BBB］

［CCC］

M6*25［YY］x 2

［DDD］3

3

3

3

［XX1］

［DDD］

［FF］
［YY］

1

1

［E］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

1

2
2

2

 x2

［AAA］［BBB］

［CCC］

M6*25［YY］x 2

［DDD］3

3

3

3

［XX1］

［DDD］

［FF］
［YY］

1

1

［E］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

1

2
2

2

 x2

［AAA］［BBB］

［CCC］

M6*25［YY］x 2

［DDD］3

3

3

3

［XX1］

［DDD］

［FF］
［YY］

1

1

［E］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

1

2
2

2

 x2

［AAA］［BBB］

［CCC］

M6*25［YY］x 2

［DDD］3

3

3

3

［XX1］

［DDD］

［FF］
［YY］

1

1

［E］

Aufbauanleitung Sichtblende Woodlook 150 cm |
Assembly Instruction Screen Woodlook 150 cm
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

3

Art #: FSC  20026

7
 x8

［AAA］
［BBB］

M6*25［YY］x 8

4/5

5

［Y］

M6*90［Y］x 2

［YY］

herausziehen

 x4

6

4

herausziehen

7/8

7/8

7/8

7/8

8

8

8

8

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

3

Art #: FSC  20026

7
 x8

［AAA］
［BBB］

M6*25［YY］x 8

4/5

5

［Y］

M6*90［Y］x 2

［YY］

herausziehen

 x4

6

4

herausziehen

7/8

7/8

7/8

7/8

8

8

8

8

Aufbauanleitung Sichtblende Woodlook 150 cm |
Assembly Instruction Screen Woodlook 150 cm
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［DDD］8 8

8 8

 x16  x16

10

10

［J］ ［J］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 4

4

Art #: FSC  20026

9

9

9

9

9
［L］

 x4

［DDD］8 8

8 8

 x16  x16

10

10

［J］ ［J］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 4

4

Art #: FSC  20026

9

9

9

9

9
［L］

 x4

Aufbauanleitung Sichtblende Woodlook 150 cm |
Assembly Instruction Screen Woodlook 150 cm
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Lieferumfang Sichtblende Woodlook 300 cm |
Part List Screen Woodlook 300 cm

Du hast dich für den SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® SICHTBLENDE WOODLOOK entschieden.

Diese Teile solltest du im Paket 

SICHTBLENDE WOODLOOK 300 cm, Art.-Nr. P11692, finden.

Prüfe sie auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.

You have chosen the PERGOLA WOODLOOK SCREEN.

These parts should be included in the package 

SCREEN WOODLOOK 300 cm, item-no. P11692

Please check the parts for completeness and integrity.

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［AAA］x 2

［BBB］x 2

［CCC］x 2

［FF］x 1 ［DDD］x 34

［E］x 1

M6 x 25

［YY］x 18

［K］x 1

［J］x 2

M6 x 90

［Y］x 2

［XX1］x 8

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［AAA］x 2

［BBB］x 2

［CCC］x 2

［FF］x 1 ［DDD］x 34

［E］x 1

M6 x 25

［YY］x 18

［K］x 1

［J］x 2

M6 x 90

［Y］x 2

［XX1］x 8

  Die SICHTBLENDE kann 

auf allen 4 Seiten der 

SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® montiert 

werden.

  The SCREEN can be mounted on 

all 4 sides of the PERGOLA.
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Aufbauanleitung Sichtblende Woodlook 300 cm |
Assembly Instruction Screen Woodlook 300 cm

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

2
2

2

 x4

［AAA］［BBB］

［CCC］

［DDD］3

3

3

3

［XX1］

［DDD］

 x2

 x2

［FF］

［YY］

1

1

［E］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

2
2

2

 x4

［AAA］［BBB］

［CCC］

［DDD］3

3

3

3

［XX1］

［DDD］

 x2

 x2

［FF］

［YY］

1

1

［E］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

2
2

2

 x4

［AAA］［BBB］

［CCC］

［DDD］3

3

3

3

［XX1］

［DDD］

 x2

 x2

［FF］

［YY］

1

1

［E］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

2
2

2

 x4

［AAA］［BBB］

［CCC］

［DDD］3

3

3

3

［XX1］

［DDD］

 x2

 x2

［FF］

［YY］

1

1

［E］
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

3

Art #: FSC  20026

M6*25［YY］x 16

7
 x16

7

7

7

7

［DDD］8

8

 x32

 x32

8 8 8
8

9 9

［J］ ［J］

4/5

5

［Y］

M6*90［Y］x 2

［AAA］

［BBB］

［AAA］
［BBB］

［YY］

4

herausziehen

herausziehen

 x8

6

6/7

6/7

6/7

6/7

6/7

6/7

6/7

6/7

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

3
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M6*25［YY］x 16

7
 x16

7

7

7

7

［DDD］8

8

 x32

 x32

8 8 8
8

9 9

［J］ ［J］

4/5

5

［Y］

M6*90［Y］x 2

［AAA］

［BBB］

［AAA］
［BBB］

［YY］

4

herausziehen

herausziehen

 x8

6

6/7

6/7

6/7

6/7

6/7

6/7

6/7

6/7

Aufbauanleitung Sichtblende Woodlook 300 cm |
Assembly Instruction Screen Woodlook 300 cm
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Du hast dich für den SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® BANK entschieden.

Diese Teile solltest du im Paket 

BANK 150 cm, Art.-Nr. P11695, finden.

Prüfe sie auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.

You have chosen the PERGOLA BENCH.

These parts should be included in the package 

BENCH 300 cm, item-no. P11695

Please check the parts for completeness and integrity.

Lieferumfang Bank 150 cm |
Part List Bench 150 cm

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［EEE］x 1

［FFF］x 1

［FF］x 1

M6 x 25

［YY］x 8

［K］x 1

［E］x 1

［HHH］x 1

［GGG］x 1

M6 x 35

［H］x 8

［J］x 2

M6 x 90

［Y］x 2

［L］x 6

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［EEE］x 1

［FFF］x 1

［FF］x 1

M6 x 25

［YY］x 8

［K］x 1

［E］x 1

［HHH］x 1

［GGG］x 1

M6 x 35

［H］x 8

［J］x 2

M6 x 90

［Y］x 2

［L］x 6

  Die BANK kann 

auf allen 4 Seiten der 

SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® 

montiert werden.

  The BENCH can be mounted on

all 4 sides of the PERGOLA.
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［FF］
［YY］

1

1
1

M6*25［YY］x 2

［E］

3

M6*35［H］x 6

［EEE］

［FFF］

［HHH］

［H］

 x63

3

2

2

2
［L］

 x6

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［FF］
［YY］

1

1
1

M6*25［YY］x 2

［E］

3

M6*35［H］x 6

［EEE］

［FFF］

［HHH］

［H］

 x63

3

2

2

2
［L］

 x6

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［FF］
［YY］

1

1
1

M6*25［YY］x 2

［E］

3

M6*35［H］x 6

［EEE］

［FFF］

［HHH］

［H］

 x63

3

2

2

2
［L］

 x6

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

［FF］
［YY］

1

1
1

M6*25［YY］x 2

［E］

3

M6*35［H］x 6

［EEE］

［FFF］

［HHH］

［H］

 x63

3

2

2

2
［L］

 x6

Aufbauanleitung Bank 150 cm |
Assembly Instruction Bench 150 cm
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

3

Art #: FSC  20026

 x2

6/7

6/8

8

7

［H］

7

4/5

5

［Y］

M6*90［Y］x 2M6*25［YY］x 2

［FF］

4

herausziehen

herausziehen

 x2

6

M6*35［H］x 2

7
［YY］

 x2

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

3

Art #: FSC  20026

 x2

6/7

6/8

8

7

［H］

7

4/5

5

［Y］

M6*90［Y］x 2M6*25［YY］x 2

［FF］

4

herausziehen

herausziehen

 x2

6

M6*35［H］x 2

7
［YY］

 x2

Aufbauanleitung Bank 150 cm |
Assembly Instruction Bench 150 cm
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9

9

9

9

 x4

［YY］

11

11

［J］ ［J］

［GGG］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 4

4

Art #: FSC  20026

M6*25［YY］x 4

9

10

10

 x2

10
［L］

9

9

9

9

 x4

［YY］

11

11

［J］ ［J］

［GGG］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 4

4

Art #: FSC  20026

M6*25［YY］x 4

9

10

10

 x2

10
［L］

Aufbauanleitung Bank 150 cm |
Assembly Instruction Bench 150 cm
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Du hast dich für den SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® BANK entschieden.

Diese Teile solltest du im Paket 

BANK 300 cm, Art.-Nr. P11694, finden.

Prüfe sie auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.

You have chosen the PERGOLA BENCH.

These parts should be included in the package 

BENCH 300 cm, item-no. P11694

Please check the parts for completeness and integrity.

Lieferumfang Bank 300 cm |
Part List Bench 300 cm

  Die BANK kann 

auf allen 4 Seiten der 

SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® 

montiert werden.

  The BENCH can be mounted on

all 4 sides of the PERGOLA.

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［EEE］x 1

［FFF］x 1

［JJJ］x 1

［III］x 1

［KKK］x 1

［LLL］x 1

M6 x 25

［YY］x 12

M6 x 35

［H］x 14

［K］x 1

［MMM］x 2

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［EEE］x 1

［FFF］x 1

［JJJ］x 1

［III］x 1

［KKK］x 1

［LLL］x 1

M6 x 25

［YY］x 12

M6 x 35

［H］x 14

［K］x 1

［MMM］x 2
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

M6*35［H］x 12

［III］

［LLL］
［YY］

2

［H］

 x122

1
1

［EEE］

［FFF］

［III］
［MMM］

［MMM］

2

22

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

M6*35［H］x 12

［III］

［LLL］
［YY］

2

［H］

 x122

1
1

［EEE］

［FFF］

［III］
［MMM］

［MMM］

2

22

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

M6*35［H］x 12

［III］

［LLL］
［YY］

2

［H］

 x122

1
1

［EEE］

［FFF］

［III］
［MMM］

［MMM］

2

22

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

M6*35［H］x 12

［III］

［LLL］
［YY］

2

［H］

 x122

1
1

［EEE］

［FFF］

［III］
［MMM］

［MMM］

2

22

Aufbauanleitung Bank 300 cm |
Assembly Instruction Bench 300 cm
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

3

Art #: FSC  20026

M6*25［YY］x 10

 x2

［H］

4

3/4

3/5

3/4

3/5

6/7

6 6

7

7
7

7

7

7

 x8

［YY］

［JJJ］ ［KKK］

herausziehen

 x4

3

M6*35［H］x 2

5
［YY］

 x2

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

3
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M6*25［YY］x 10

 x2

［H］

4

3/4

3/5

3/4

3/5

6/7

6 6

7

7
7

7

7

7

 x8

［YY］

［JJJ］ ［KKK］

herausziehen

 x4

3

M6*35［H］x 2

5
［YY］

 x2

Aufbauanleitung Bank 300 cm |
Assembly Instruction Bench 300 cm
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Bar 150 cm I Bar 150 cm 

Du hast dich für den SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® BANK entschieden.

Diese Teile solltest du im Paket 

BANK 150 cm, Art.-Nr. T44740, finden.

Prüfe sie auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.

You have chosen the PERGOLA BENCH.

These parts should be included in the package 

BAR 150 cm, item-no. T44740

Please check the parts for completeness and integrity.

  Die BAR kann 

auf allen 4 Seiten der 

SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® montiert 

werden.

  The BAR can be mounted on

all 4 sides of the PERGOLA.

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［FF］x 1

M6 x 25

［YY］x 25

［E］x 1

M6 x 35

［H］x 6

M6 x 90

［Y］x 2

［QQQ］x 1

［RRR］x 1

［PPP］x 1

［SSS］x 1

［UUU］x 2

［VVV］x 1

［TTT］x 1 ［L］x 6

［K］x 1

［J］x 2

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC  20026

PAGE 1

Parts list

［FF］x 1

M6 x 25

［YY］x 25

［E］x 1

M6 x 35

［H］x 6

M6 x 90

［Y］x 2

［QQQ］x 1

［RRR］x 1

［PPP］x 1

［SSS］x 1

［UUU］x 2

［VVV］x 1

［TTT］x 1 ［L］x 6

［K］x 1

［J］x 2

TTTT

YYYY

ZZZZ

UUUU

VVVV

WWWW

XXXX
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Bar 150 cm I Bar 150 cm 

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

［FF］

1

1
［YY］

［E］

2

2

2

2

2 ［YY］

 x4

［SSS］

［QQQ］

［RRR］

［TTT］

M6*25［YY］x 8

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2
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1

M6*25［YY］x 2

［FF］

1

1
［YY］

［E］

2

2

2

2

2 ［YY］

 x4

［SSS］

［QQQ］

［RRR］

［TTT］

M6*25［YY］x 8

UUUU

WWWW

VVVV

XXXX

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2
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1

M6*25［YY］x 2

［FF］

1

1
［YY］

［E］

2

2

2

2

2 ［YY］

 x4

［SSS］

［QQQ］

［RRR］

［TTT］

M6*25［YY］x 8

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

2

Art #: FSC  20026

1

M6*25［YY］x 2

［FF］

1

1
［YY］

［E］

2

2

2

2

2 ［YY］

 x4

［SSS］

［QQQ］

［RRR］

［TTT］

M6*25［YY］x 8

Los geht‘s! Let‘s go!
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

3
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M6*25［YY］x 11

3

3

3

［PPP］

 x3

［YY］

3

4

4

［YY］

 x2

［UUU］

4
YYYY

Bar 150 cm I Bar 150 cm 

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

3

Art #: FSC  20026

M6*25［YY］x 11

3

3

3

［PPP］

 x3

［YY］

3

4

4

［YY］

 x2

［UUU］

4

TTTT
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Bar 150 cm I Bar 150 cm 

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 4

4
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M6*25［YY］x 4

6

［Y］

5

Pull out

5/6

8

8

7/8

7/8

 x4

8
［YY］

［FF］

Pull out

 x2

7

M6*90［Y］x 2

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 4

4
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M6*25［YY］x 4

6

［Y］

5

Pull out

5/6

8

8

7/8

7/8

 x4

8
［YY］

［FF］

Pull out

 x2

7

M6*90［Y］x 2
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Bar 150 cm I Bar 150 cm 

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 5

5
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［VVV］

9/10

9/10

9/10

9

9

9

11

10

10

10
［L］

 x6

M6*35［H］x 6

［H］

 x6

9

 x2

11

［J］ ［J］

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC23002-2

PAGE 1

Parts list

［NNNN］x 2

［DDDD］x 1

［EEEE］x 1

［GGGG］x 1

［HHHH］x 68

［QQQQ］x 1

［IIII］x 2

［XXX］x 1

［PP］x 1

M6 X 25
［YY］x 30

M6 X 40
［OOOO］x 10

［XX1］x 4

［MMMM］x 2

［K］x 2

［YY1］x 40

M6 X 10
［SSSS］x 8

［L］x 24

［K2］x 2

［K1］x 2

［PPPP］x 1

［LLLL］x 2

［EE］x 2

［JJJJ］x 2

［J1］x 8 ［M］x 4 ［K3］x 1

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 5

5
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［VVV］

9/10

9/10

9/10

9

9

9

11

10

10

10
［L］

 x6

M6*35［H］x 6

［H］

 x6

9

 x2

11

［J］ ［J］

ZZZZ

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 5

5

Art #: FSC  20026

［VVV］

9/10

9/10

9/10

9

9

9

11

10

10

10
［L］

 x6

M6*35［H］x 6

［H］

 x6

9

 x2

11

［J］ ［J］

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 5

5

Art #: FSC  20026

［VVV］

9/10

9/10

9/10

9

9

9

11

10

10

10
［L］

 x6

M6*35［H］x 6

［H］

 x6

9

 x2

11

［J］ ［J］

As
se
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y 
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st
ru
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To
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5
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00
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［
VV
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9/
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9

9

9

11

10

10

10
［
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6
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35

［
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6
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6

9
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2

11
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Lieferumfang Erweiterung Vivera |
Part List Expansion Vivera

Du hast dich für den SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® ERWEITERUNG entschieden.

Diese Teile solltest du im Paket ERWEITERUNG, Art.-Nr. P11808, finden.

Prüfe sie auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.

You have chosen the PERGOLA EXPANSION.

These parts should be included in the package EXPANSION, item-no. P11808.

Please check the parts for completeness and integrity.

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC23002-2

PAGE 1

Parts list

［NNNN］x 2

［DDDD］x 1

［EEEE］x 1

［GGGG］x 1

［HHHH］x 68

［QQQQ］x 1

［IIII］x 2

［XXX］x 1

［PP］x 1

M6 X 25
［YY］x 30

M6 X 40
［OOOO］x 10

［XX1］x 4

［MMMM］x 2

［K］x 2

［YY1］x 40

M6 X 10
［SSSS］x 8

［L］x 24

［K2］x 2

［K1］x 2

［PPPP］x 1

［LLLL］x 2

［EE］x 2

［JJJJ］x 2

［J1］x 8 ［M］x 4 ［K3］x 1

Assembly  instructions
Art #: FSC23002-2

PAGE 1

Parts list

［NNNN］x 2

［DDDD］x 1

［EEEE］x 1

［GGGG］x 1

［HHHH］x 68

［QQQQ］x 1

［IIII］x 2

［XXX］x 1

［PP］x 1

M6 X 25
［YY］x 30

M6 X 40
［OOOO］x 10

［XX1］x 4

［MMMM］x 2

［K］x 2

［YY1］x 40

M6 X 10
［SSSS］x 8

［L］x 24

［K2］x 2

［K1］x 2

［PPPP］x 1

［LLLL］x 2

［EE］x 2

［JJJJ］x 2

［J1］x 8 ［M］x 4 ［K3］x 1
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Aufbauanleitung Erweiterung Vivera |
Assembly Instruction Expansion Vivera

Los geht‘s! Let‘s go!
Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

Art #: FSC23002-2

1

［NNNN］

［EE］

［YY］
［YY1］

［JJJJ］

［YY1］

［OOOO］

M6*40［OOOO］x 8 ［YY］x 2 M6*25

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 2

Art #: FSC23002-2

1

［NNNN］

［EE］

［YY］
［YY1］

［JJJJ］

［YY1］

［OOOO］

M6*40［OOOO］x 8 ［YY］x 2 M6*25
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Aufbauanleitung Erweiterung Vivera |
Assembly Instruction Expansion Vivera

Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 3

Art #: FSC23002-2

2

 01

 02

 02
 02

 01

 01

［K3］

［K3］
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Assembly  instructions

To Assemble

PAGE 4

Art #: FSC23002-2

3

 03

 04

 03

 03

 04

 04

［K3］

［K3］

Aufbauanleitung Erweiterung Vivera |
Assembly Instruction Expansion Vivera
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Aufbauanleitung Erweiterung Vivera |
Assembly Instruction Expansion Vivera

06

 05
 06

 06

 x2

To Assemble

PAGE 5

Art #: FSC23002-2

4

 07

 07

 x2

05

07

 05

 x2
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 08

08

To Assemble

PAGE 6

Art #: FSC23002-2

5

Aufbauanleitung Erweiterung Vivera |
Assembly Instruction Expansion Vivera
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WICHTIG, FÜR SPÄTERE BERZUGNAHME AUFBEWAHREN: SORGFÄLTIG LESEN.

  Deine SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® darf nur für ihren Zweck als Außenmöbel im 

Wohnbereich verwendet werden.

  Lasse die SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® nicht unbeaufsichtigt, da starke Windböen unter 

Umständen Schäden verursachen könnten. Bei zu erwartenden Windgeschwindigkeiten 

größer als 40 km/h (frischer Wind, größere Zweige und Bäume bewegen sich und Wind ist 

deutlich hörbar) empfehlen wir den Abbau des Pavillons.

  Benutze deine SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® nur für die vorgesehene Funktion, 

um Beschädigungen vorzubeugen.

  Benutze deine SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® nicht, wenn du Zweifel an der 

Gebrauchstauglichkeit hast.

  Tausche ggf. beschädigte Bauteile aus. Verwende im Bedarfsfall nur Original-Ersatzteile.

  Klettere oder hänge dich zu deiner eigenen Sicherheit nicht an deine/r 

SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR®.

  Hänge keine Gegenstände an/in die SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR®.

  Das Dach und die Vorhänge sind aus Polyester. Das verwendete Gewebe ist bedingt

wasserdicht. An den Nähten entsteht durch das Vernähen eine Perforation. Um die Nähte 

ebenfalls abzudichten empfehlen wir, diese mit Nahtdichter zu bestreichen.

  Die SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® ist als Schattenspender gedacht. Ein Schutz vor Regen 

und Schnee ist nur bedingt gegeben.

  Durch starke Regenschauen können sich Wassersäcke im Dachbereich bilden.

Das angesammelte Wasser ist schnellstmöglich zu entfernen, damit das Dach nicht reißen 

kann und keine Verformungen des Gestells entstehen.

  Überprüfe regelmäßig die Schrauben auf Festigkeit.

 Solltest du irgendeinen Teil dieser Sicherheitshinweise nicht verstehen oder Fragen haben, 

setze dich mit deinem Händler in Verbindung.

  Änderungen im Zuge des technischen Fortschritts bleiben vorbehalten.

  Stelle sicher, dass Ausgänge stets freigehalten werden.

  Stelle sicher, dass deine SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® jederzeit ausreichend belüftet wird.

  Aus Sicherheitsgründen bitte 2 der 4 Seiten vollständig geöffnet lassen.

Nutzungs- und Sicherheitshinweise:

Nutzungs- und Sicherheitshinweise 
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KINDER:

  Lasse Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt mit deiner SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® alleine. 

Die Pergola ist kein Kletter- oder Spielgerät.

  Schnüre und Ketten mit Schlaufen müssen immer außer Reichweite von kleinen Kindern

gehalten werden, es besteht Strangulationsgefahr!

  Deine SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® darf nur von erwachsenen Personen verstellt werden.

BRANDGEFAHR:

  Bitte achte darauf, dass kein offenes Feuer oder sonstige Hitze erzeugenden Geräte

unterhalb oder in der Nähe der SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® entfacht werden.

  Niemals Grillgeräte (Gas, Kohle, elektrisch) oder Heizgeräte (Gas, Infrarot) unter deiner

SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® oder in der Nähe deiner SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® benutzen. Sie 

kann durch Funkenflug beschädigt werden.

Nutzungs- und Sicherheitshinweise



82

IMPORTANT TO KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY.

  Your pergola may only be used as outdoor furniture for domestic use.

  Do not leave the pergola unattended as strong gusts of wind could cause damages.

Dismantling the gazebo when wind speeds of more than 40 km/h are anticipated 

(brisk wind, large branches and trees moving, and the wind is plainly audible)

  Use your pergola only for the intended use to avoid damages.

  Do not use your pergola if you have doubts about the usability.

  If necessary, replace damaged components and use only original spare parts.

  For your own safety, do not climb or hang on to your pergola.

  Do not hang any objects on / in the pergola.

  Roof and curtains are made of polyester. The fabric used is conditional waterproof. 

The sewing creates a perforation at the seams. We recommend that you coat these with 

a seam sealer as well.

  The pergola is intended to provide shade. A protection against rain and snow is only 

conditionally given.

  Heavy rain can form water pockets in the roof area. Water pockets must be emptied as 

they form! The roof might tear and the frame might deform.

  Check regularly the tightening of screws.

  Should you not understand any part of this safety information or should you have any 

questions, please contact your dealer.

  We reserve the right for technical changes.

  Make sure that exits are always kept clear.

  Make sure that the pergola is adequately ventilated at all times.

  For safety reasons, please leave 2 of the 4 sides fully open.

CHILDREN:

  Never leave children unsupervised with your pergola. 

The pergola is not a climbing or play device.

  Cords and chains with loops must always be kept out of the reach of small children, 

there is a risk of strangulation!

  The pergola may only be adjusted by adults.

RISK OF FIRE:

  Please make sure that no open flames or other heat-generating devices are lit below 

or near the pergola.

  Never use barbecues (gas, charcoal, electric) or heating devices (gas, infrared) 

under or near your pergola. Your pergola can be damaged by flying sparks.

General information and safety notes:

General information and safety notes



83

  Pflege das Gestell deiner SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® mit einem milden, 

neutralen Reiniger und einem Tuch.

  Achte darauf, dass du Laub und tierische Exkremente sofort von der

SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® entfernst.

  Bewegliche Teile der SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® sollten hin und wieder mit 

Öl behandelt werden.

  UV-Strahlen können das Material leicht ausbleichen lassen. Dies beeinflusst jedoch 

nicht die Lebensdauer.

  Wir empfehlen, deine SCHATTENMANUFAKTUR® in der Wintersaison und bei Nichtgebrauch

ins Trockene zu stellen.

  Zusätzliche Pflegetipps und Materialkunde findest du auf unserer Webseite:

WWW.SIENAGARDEN.DE/PFLEGETIPPS

  Zubehör findest du unter: WWW.SIENAGARDEN.DE/GARTENMOEBEL/SCHUTZ-PFLEGE

Wie du deine Schattenmanufaktur pflegen kannst:

  Clean the frame of your pergola with a neutral, mild detergent and a cloth.

  Make sure that you remove leaves and animal excrement from the pergola immediately.

  Apply occasionally oil on the moving parts and hinges.

  UV-rays can easily fade the material. However, this does not affect the service life.

  We advise to store your pergola in a dry area during the winter season 

and when not in use.

  You can find more information about maintenance and materials on our website:

WWW.SIENAGARDEN.DE/PFLEGETIPPS

  You can find suitable accessories on our website: 

WWW.SIENAGARDEN.DE/GARTENMOEBEL/SCHUTZ-PFLEGE

How to take care of your Pergola:

www.sienagarden.de/pflegetipps

Weitere Informationen und 
Pflegetipps gibt es auf:

Pflegehinweise I Maintenance & care
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Wichtig für spätere Bezugnahme 
aufbewahren: sorgfältig lesen.

Important to keep for future 
reference: read carefully.
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